

<u>Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum, Kalyan Zone</u> Behind "Tejashree", Jahangir Meherwanji Road, Kalyan (West) 421301 Ph– 2210707, Fax – 2210707, E-mail : cgrfkalyan@mahadiscom.in

Ref. No. EE/CGRF/Kalyan/0823, dated 07/12/2012

IN THE MATTER OF GRIEVANCE NO. K/E/665/784 OF 2012-2013 OF M/S. SARITA METAL REFINERY, VILLAGE – SUPONDE, AT – KONCHAD, TAL – WADA, DIST – THANE REGISTERED WITH CONSUMER GRIEVANCE REDRESSAL FORUM KALYAN ZONE, KALYAN ABOUT S.O.P.

Grievance No. :

Date of Order :

Date of Grievance : 03/12/2012

(Here-in-after

referred

as Consumer)

M/s. Sarita Metal Refinery Gat No. 53 / P, Village - Suponde At – Konchad, Tal : Wada, Dist : Thane – 421 303

<u>Versus</u>

Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution

Company Limited through its

Assistant Engineer

Wada Sub-Division

Per Shri Sadashiv S. Deshmukh, Chairperson

(Here-in-after referred as licensee)

K/E/665/784

07/12/2012

Grievance No. K/E/665/784 of 2012-2013

This matter taken up for emergent hearing as the aspect of permanent disconnection from Licensee is communicated to consumer vide notice dated 26/11/2012. This mater as per prayer clause (a) & (c) of the application is in continuation of the order passed by this Forum on 22/10/2012 in Grievance No. 707.

We heard Consumer's proprietor & Shri S. S. Gangurde Asstt. Engr. Wada Sub-Division.

During hearing it is disclosed that consumer is seeking relief till his matter which is pending before the Hon. Ombudsman in Representation No. 89/2012 arising out of the order of this Forum in Grievance No. 707 dated 22/10/2012 is decided. Accordingly we are clear that consumer is seeking relief linking it with the matter pending before higher Forum i.e. Hon. Ombudsman. We find when matter is already subjudice before the higher Forum no any relief can be claimed by consumer and can be entertained by this Forum, hence this grievance is not tenable it needs to be disposed off.

<u>O R D E R</u>

1) Grievance application of consumer is hereby disposed off as not tenable in view of matter being before Hon'ble Ombudsman .

Date : 07/12/2012

Sd/-(Shri R. V. Shivdas) Member Secretary CGRF Kalyan Sd/-(Sadashiv S. Deshmukh) Chairperson CGRF Kalyan

(This is the typed copy from original hand written order for convenient reading and record)